

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal
Office Building
300 W. Washington Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

Agenda Report

File Number: 2024-517

Agenda Item# I.8.

Agenda Date: 7/16/2024. **Department:** Workforce Development **Meeting Type**: Council Meeting **Category**: General Business Agenda

Title: 2024 - 517 Resolution Authorizing Negotiation and Execution of Workforce Development Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Services Contract with Ross Innovative Employment

Solutions, Corp. in the amount of \$2,200,000

Council	Priority:	Place	an '	x '	in	the	box.

☐Safest City	⊠Most Skilled Workforce
☐ Easiest Place to Do Business	☐ Most Connected City
☐Youth Sports Capital	☐ Hub of Recreation and Entertainment
☐ Abundance of Attainable Housing	Other/Admin Briefly Explain 3 word maximum

Council District: ALL

Public Hearing: No

Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Danielle Harrison, Ext. 3008 Contact 2 and Phone: Murray Miller, Ext. 3036

PURPOSE:

The GuilfordWorks Workforce Development Board voted and selected Ross Innovative Employment Solutions, Corp. to provide the services of Workforce Development Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth in the NCWorks Career Centers. The contract award is for one year with a total contract value not to exceed \$2,200,000.

BACKGROUND:

GuilfordWorks Workforce Development issued an RFP to procure Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Services in the Guilford County NCWorks Career Centers. The GuilfordWorks WDB voted to accept Ross Innovative Employment Solutions, Corp. bid and negotiated an Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Services contract.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds shall be budgeted in the Workforce Development WIOA Fund in an amount not to exceed \$2,200,000 through Ross Innovative Employment Solutions, Corp.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

216-02-0298809

Vision Statement: "A Community with Endless Economic Opportunities and Exceptional Quality of Life."

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: It is recommended that City Council adopt the attached budget ordinance establishing and/or adjusting funding in the amount of \$2,200,000 for Workforce Development programs.